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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal signed by Karen Lindholdt on behalf of 
Mike Petersen and The Lands Council, The Ecology Center, Friends of the Clearwater, and 
Kootenai Environmental Alliance protesting the Hidden Cedar Project Record of Decision 
(ROD) on the Idaho Panhandle National Forests (St. Joe Ranger District). 
 
The selection of Alternative F authorized the following activities in the Hidden Cedar project 
area on the St. Joe Ranger District of the Idaho Panhandle National Forests (ROD, pp. 9 to 14): 

• Watershed Restoration:  To improve watershed conditions, an estimated 37.5 miles of 
existing roads will be decommissioned.  As funding becomes available, improvements 
will be made with 30 acres of riparian plantings and 1.2 miles of stream channel 
improvement by increasing large woody debris. 

• Vegetative Restoration:  Approximately 1,300 acres will be treated through 
intermediate silvicultural prescriptions (81 percent) and regeneration harvest 
treatments (19 percent) to reduce stand densities and trend toward a more resilient 
and sustainable forest condition.  Regeneration harvest prescriptions will be planted 
with 60 percent  or more of resilient species of white pine and western larch 
seedlings.  Approximately 5.3 miles of road construction, 2.0 miles temporary road 
construction, and 4.6 miles or road reconstruction are necessary to complete the 
vegetative treatments.  

• Management of Overstocked Sapling/Pole Stands:  To improve growing conditions 
and maintain species and structural diversity, an estimated 615 acres of 
precommercial thinning will occur.   

• Provide Access to Private/State Lands and Maintain Roads for Development and 
Utilization:  In accordance with ANILCA, the granting of access to State and private 
(Potlatch) land through Forest Service-administered lands would entail 2.4 miles of 
road construction and 3.5 miles of reconstruction.  This is for granting of non-cost 
share easement, exchange of cost-share easements, and to maintain access to State,  
private and Forest Service-administered lands in the Emerald and Upper Hidden 
Creek drainage (Bechtel Tie Road).   

• Other required features of the selected alternative were detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
ROD. 

• Specific monitoring requirements were also included in the ROD and can be found in 
Appendix E of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS). 
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My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision is in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  The 
appeal record, including the appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Clean 
Water Act (CWA), the National Forest Management Act (NFMA), and the Idaho Panhandle 
National Forests’ Plan.  The appellants request that the ROD and FEIS be withdrawn or 
remanded.  An informal meeting was held but no resolution of the issues was reached. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  The Forest Service fails to adequately address the cumulative effects of the project 
in violation of NEPA. 

Response:  Cumulative effects from private, State, and Forest Service activities were adequately 
addressed in the FEIS (pp. 3-82 to 3-84).  Tables 3-31 and 3-32 in the EIS and the supporting 
narrative (pp. 3-82 to 3-84) show that private road construction was considered in the cumulative 
effects analysis, and that past timber harvest was used in the WATSED model (FEIS, p. 3-74).  
Although future harvest on private land could not be modeled because mapped locations of 
harvest units and timeframes were not provided (PR, BK. 1, Sec. 3, PD-5, and PD 37-40), 
indicators were identified on Table 3-32 where there could be an increase in effects from private 
land activities.  The watershed and fisheries analysis used WATSED to evaluate the existing 
condition and to compare the alternatives relative to peak flow increases.  The values produced 
are not considered as an absolute measure against verifiable standards.  Rather, this information 
was used by the ID team in concert with other information to evaluate the expected effects of 
implementation of specific actions.   

The Forest Service is reducing sediment with the extensive road decommissioning taking place 
with this project (ROD, pp. 12-14).  It is anticipated that the sediment TMDL for the St. Maries 
watershed will require reductions of sediment on private, State, and Federal land through road 
decommissioning and stream crossing removals.  It would not be appropriate to state that Forest 
Service activities would be completely offset by private activities because details of private land 
activities are not known.  Private road decommissioning, stream crossing removals and road 
building may occur which will determine if any of the Forest Service  activities will be offset by 
activities on private land. 
 
The FEIS (p. 3-80) states, “If private land activities are meeting the Idaho Forest Practices Act, 
no increase in stream temperature is expected” (emphasis added).  The assumptions identified on 
p. 3-83 identify that private land activities would lead to no increase in stream temperature if 
Potlatch Corporation followed all laws required by the Idaho Forest Practices Act.  
 
I find that cumulative effects from private, State and Forest Service activities on water were 
adequately addressed in the EIS. 
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Issue 2.  Sediment risk reduction calculation is not of high scientific quality. 
 
Response:  The FEIS at page 3-76 addresses the reduction of risk of sediment from road-stream 
crossings, not the reduction of sediment.  Values for sediment risk reductions were calculated 
based on an estimated stream crossing fill size (PR, BK. 8, SW-41; PR, BK. 7, SW-7d) and the 
amount of sediment that would be available if stream crossings were to fail because of flooding.  
Two stream crossing sizes were used to estimate volume and weight of material at a stream 
crossing.  The first is estimated at 20 ft. long by 20 ft. wide by 6 ft. deep; the second estimate is 
30 ft. long by 30 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.  The estimated crossing sizes are based on personal 
observations and measurements.  The values for tons of sediment were calculated for both 
crossing sizes and then averaged.    
 
Issue 3.  Clean Water Act and 303d protocol. 
 
Response:  The Regional Forester’s letter dated April 26, 2002 (PR, BK. 7, SW-7i), explains 
current guidance for water quality protection and restoration planning at the Forest Plan level and 
for project-level NEPA where 303(d) listed waters are involved.  In Regions 1 and 4 of the 
Forest Service, this guidance replaces the previous guidance:  “Forest Service and Bureau of 
Land Management Protocol for Addressing Clean Water Act Section 303(d) Listed Waters,” 
signed May 19, 1999.  This is also addressed in Response to Comments (p. 4-11). 
 
The effects analysis common to all action alternatives (FEIS, pp. 3-68 to 3-69) addresses 
proposed improvements that will benefit water quality; including to reduce or eliminate erosion 
and mass failure hazards on roads, large woody debris placement, stabilization of existing roads, 
and riparian planting.  Cumulative effects are addressed for all alternatives (FEIS, pp. 3-56 to 66, 
and 3-77 to 81) and in a summary cumulative effects discussion (pp. 3-83 to 84).   
 
The need to improve water quality is addressed in the purpose and need (FEIS, Ch. 1, p. 1-5), 
and how the project improves water quality is addressed in the ROD (pp. 12-18 and 22-24).   
Site Specific Mitigation Measures are included in Table 2-4, 2-5, and 2-6 in the FEIS (pp. 2-25 
to 2-26).   
 
Issue 4.  WATSED analysis. 
 
Response:  As stated in the FEIS (p. 3-75), the WATSED model over-predicted actual sediment 
yield for a drainage within the Hidden Cedar area.  This conclusion is supported by the Forest 
Plan Monitoring Report (2000), which showed that the model over-predicted measured sediment 
levels in the Cat Spur Creek area (PR, BK. 7, SW-34). 
 
The FEIS discloses that WATSED does not model road decommissioning, or in channel or 
streambank erosion (p. 3-75).  A WATSED critique in the project record (BK. 8, SW-51) further 
explains that WATSED does not model events, like rain-on-snow, which cause the highest peak 
flows.   
 
Although somewhat confusing, the FEIS (p. 3-77) identified that the WATSED modeled past 
and proposed activities on Forest Service land.  The WATSED results contain past private 
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activities, but not future private activities (FEIS, p. 3-74).  Future activities on private land 
cannot be modeled without detailed mapped locations and time frames for proposed activities on 
private land.  This is more clearly explained in the FEIS (Ch. 3, pp. 3-78 and 3-70) and in the 
project record (BK. 8, SW-51).  A cumulative effects analysis for soil and water resources is 
found on pages 3-77 through 3-83 of the FEIS.  
 
I find that the WATSED and other methods used in the water and sediment yield analysis were 
of high quality information and accurate scientific analysis.     
 
Issue 5.  Fisheries analysis – NFMA violations. 
 
Response:  The FEIS clearly identifies the existing habitat condition of the fisheries resource 
within the Hidden Creek analysis area (pp. 3-87 to 3-97), including those streams functioning at 
risk and at unacceptable risk.  Under the environmental consequences discussion (FEIS, pp. 3-97 
to 3-132), the direct, indirect and cumulative effects are identified by alternative by drainage.  
The proposed activities do not contribute to negative long term effects and contain several 
beneficial effects; including, the proper storage of 37.3 miles of existing road, removal of 70 
culverts at stream crossings, correction of 3 fish passage barriers, 30 acres of riparian planting, 
1.2 miles of large woody debris placement and the opportunity to enhance and develop an 
existing pond into a public fishing pond (ROD, pp. 1 and 12; FEIS, pp. 3-66 to 3-84 and 3-102 to 
131).  This documentation shows that fisheries beneficial uses are protected from proposed 
activities in Alternative F and that Alternative F complies with NFMA.   
 
There are 13 drainages within the Hidden Cedar project area.  Of these, 11 drainages will have 
some type of management activity associated with Alternative F.  The four drainages, which 
have greater than 60 percent of the land under Forest Service management, are expected to 
improve when activities approved in the ROD are implemented.  The remaining drainages, 
which have less than 60 percent of the land under Forest Service management, will remain in 
their current condition following implementation (FEIS, p. 3-91, Table 3-34; p. 3-99, Table 3-
38). 
 
Issue 6.  Soils analysis – NFMA and NEPA violations. 
 
Response:  Cumulative detrimental soil impacts are identified in the FEIS, including the existing 
condition from past activities and direct, indirect, and cumulative effects for all alternatives (pp. 
3-45 to 3-55).  The project record provides stand data and stand activity data for individual 
activity areas (BK. 7, SW-11 and 16).  Also, as stated in the FEIS, there is very little overlap 
between the areas proposed for harvest in this project and previous harvest activity (p. 3-47). 
 
Unit 5 is the only proposed harvest unit “activity area” identified as having past harvest activities 
(FEIS, p. 3-50; PR, BK. 7, SW-11).  Soil impacts are not expected in areas that have not 
previously been entered for timber harvest.  For the proposed action, design criteria and 
mitigation for soils are being followed (FEIS, pp. 2-19 to 2-20, p. 2-25, and Table 2-4).    
Soil conditions from past harvest activities in unit 5 were documented in the field by the District 
Silviculturalist (PR, BK. 7, SW-37).   
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Monitoring of areas of past harvest on sensitive landtypes was conducted for Landtypes 717, 
718, 477, and 455 (PR, BK. 7, SW-44).  No surface erosion (or mass failure) was noted within 
these harvest units.  Minor areas of erosion were noted on a road (Landtype 718), and some 
deposition of sediment was noted from another road (Landtype 717) but this was determined to 
have occurred from obliteration prior to re-vegetation and had not entered the stream system.   
No impacts to soil resources are expected because the units identified with sensitive landtypes 
are proposed for helicopter units (FEIS, pp. 3-50 and 3-51; PR, BK. 7, SW-11). 
 
Cumulative effects of grazing are described in the FIES (p. 71 and pp. 3-226 to 3-235).  Range 
monitoring results also indicate that “cattle grazing, on the monitored allotments add little to no 
effect to existing harvest units from a detrimental soil impact standpoint” (PR, BK. 7, SW-11). 
 
Activity areas used in the soil impact analysis are identified in the project record (BK. 7, SW-11 
and SW-7c).  The activity area boundaries have not changed.  Two units will maintain soil 
quality and meet the Forest and Regional Standard with the identified site-specific mitigation 
(FEIS, p. 2-25, Table 2-4; PR, BK. 7, SW-11).  
 
Design criteria for soil and water (FEIS, p. 2-20) identify that course woody material will be held 
on site after slash disposal in all cutting units to maintain nutrients on site.   
 
FSM 2500-99-1 Standards focus the soils analysis on activities areas, where greatest concern 
exists for the soil resource.  However, improvements to soil productivity outside of the proposed 
harvest units (activity areas) are discussed throughout the FEIS, including road decommissioning 
and storage (FEIS, p. 3-51), riparian road treatments (FEIS, p. 3-52), and road treatments (FEIS, 
P. 3-53).   
 
The Forest Service Manual does not establish binding limitations on the Agency's authority but 
rather establishes guidelines for the exercise of the Agency's discretion.  The courts have thus 
consistently held that the Forest Service Manual and Handbook therefore do not have the 
independent force and effect of law [Western Radio v. Espy 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)].  The 
Forest Service Manual and Handbook do not have the same force as a Forest Plan or Regional 
Direction and they are not subject to the same planning process as Forest Plans, Forest Plan 
Amendments, or Forest Plan Revisions. 
 
The soil standard for the Forest is, “Soil disturbing management practices will strive to maintain 
at least 80 percent of the activity area in a condition of acceptable productivity potential for trees 
and other managed vegetation” (Forest Plan, p. II-32).  In the absence of the R-1 Supplement to 
the Manual, the Forest is only held to a 20-percent detrimentally disturbed soil threshold.  The 
policy of the Northern Region is to “…not create detrimental soil conditions on more than 15 
percent of an activity area” (FSM 2554.03).  By following the R-1 Supplement, the Forest is in 
keeping with the Northern Region’s policy and Forest Plan Direction.  The project, IPNF Plan, 
and R-1 Supplement No. 2500-99-1 are in compliance with NEPA and NFMA implementation 
regulations. 
 
Issue 7.  Old growth. 
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Response:  The ROD and FEIS document and display the existing conditions and potential 
effects on old growth and old growth habitat at the project level (ROD, p. 23; FEIS, pp. 3-133, 
and 3-146 to 3-149).  The analysis for old growth displays existing conditions regarding old 
growth allocation and states that all old growth has been allocated with the exception of an 
undesirable stand (FEIS, p. 3-147).  The FEIS documents analysis of the effects for old growth-
associated species based on the availability of habitat, including direct, indirect and cumulative 
effects.  Past management activities are a part of existing conditions.  The project record contains 
documentation that the Forest is meeting the Forest Plan standards for old growth allocation at 
the Forest level (PR, BK. 6, WILD-34).   
 
The proposed new road construction would directly impact approximately 1 acre of existing 
allocated old growth and indirectly affect an additional 5-6 acres by increasing edge and splitting 
the existing block.   
 
The FEIS addresses the old growth habitat distribution standard 10b; maintain at least 10 percent  
of the forested portion of the IPNF as old growth.  The standards related to the quality of that 10 
percent and the Forest Plan old growth allocation methodology are beyond the scope of this 
project-level analysis.  As discussed in the FEIS, all old growth in the OGMU has been allocated 
to old growth management.  The patch sizes are simply a reflection of existing conditions.  When 
adjacent old growth is considered, patch sizes increase and desired sizes are present (FEIS, p. 3-
147).   
 
Determinations of effects in the Biological Evaluation for Sensitive Species (including old 
growth-associated species fisher, flammulated owl, and northern goshawk) include No Impact, 
and May Impact Individuals or Habitat but will Not Likely Contribute to a Trend Towards 
Federal Listing or Loss of Viability to the Population or Species (FEIS, Appendix F).   
 
While Forest-wide Plan implementation is beyond the scope of this project, it is apparent from 
the 2001 Forest Plan Monitoring and Evaluation Report, that the Forest is meeting the Forest 
Plan direction for the amount of old growth Forest-wide, and therefore is in compliance with the 
Forest Plan and NFMA.  In Inland Empire Public Lands v. United States Forest Service, the U.S. 
Court of Appeals for the 9th Circuit deferred to the Forest Service interpretation of these 
regulations to find that the Forest Service can fulfill its population monitoring requirements by 
maintaining sufficient habitat. 
 
The Forest has fulfilled the Forest Plan monitoring requirements, and therefore, is in compliance 
with the Forest Plan.  The wildlife analysis displays the direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts 
the project will have on goshawk and pileated woodpecker.  The project is in compliance with 
NFMA viability requirements and NEPA. 
 
Issue 8.  Failure to adequately disclose impacts on and assure sufficient habitat to maintain 
viability for the goshawk. 

See response to Issue 7 above for discussion related to old growth.   
 
The FEIS documents the presence of goshawks in the analysis area and the analysis of potential 
effects at the project level (pp. 3-179 to 183).  The FEIS includes a discussion of long-term 
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habitat improving through succession and shows no effect on populations in the project area.  All 
alternatives would maintain middle-aged to old forest habitat in excess of the desired 60 percent  
in each goshawk analysis area (pp. 3-181 to 182).  Because of the relatively contiguous 
distribution of National Forest System (NFS) lands and the availability of suitable habitat, there 
would be no effect on goshawk populations in either of the goshawk analysis areas on NFS land.  
Disclosure of effects reveals no impact on viability or populations from cumulative effects 
(FEIS, Appendix F).   
 
The FEIS discloses the existing condition in the Post Fledgling Areas (PFA) and the potential 
impacts on the PFA.  The decision in the ROD has no effect on the percentages of forest 
structure in the PFA (FEIS p. 3-183) and meets/exceeds the desired conditions.  Surveys to 
determine the status of the known goshawk nest-site and Post Fledging Area will be conducted 
prior to unit layout and implementation of unit activities, and existing goshawk nests and any 
nests found before and during implementation will be protected by a 30-acre no activity buffer 
(FEIS, p. 2-17).   
 
For the Hidden Cedar analyses, two assessment areas within the wildlife analysis area were 
delineated to represent goshawk ranges (FEIS, pp. 3-179 to 3-180).  Management 
recommendations for each home range include approximately three suitable nest areas and three 
replacement areas (in a developmental phase) per home range and a mosaic of vegetation 
structural stages in both an approximately 420-acre Post-fledging Family Area (PFA) and a 
5400-acre foraging area (Reynolds, et al., 1992).  Measures to protect goshawks are derived from 
scientific literature (e.g. Reynolds, et al., 1992 and Clough, 2000) and professional judgment of 
how best to apply available information to the Hidden Cedar analysis area.   
 
The analysis of cumulative effects includes all past, present and reasonably foreseeable actions.  
The Geographic Scope section (FEIS, pp. 3-136 to 137) includes discussion of non-NFS lands in 
the larger area not contributing to populations and provides rationale for analysis methodology.  
Based on available information the assumptions regarding non-NFS land are the most accurate 
and reasonable assessment of the situation.  Determinations of effects documented in the FEIS 
are based on information from both NFS and non-NFS lands.   
 
Issue 9.  Failure to adequately disclose impacts on and assure that there is sufficient habitat 
to maintain viability for the pileated woodpecker. 
 
Response:  Indicator of effects for pileated woodpecker was measured by changes in acres of 
suitable habitat.  Habitat values from the HIS models and TSMRS data were used to identify 
potentially suitable habitat and assess the potential for effects (p. 3-160).  No alternative would 
impact existing old growth to an extent that would affect the availability of suitable pileated 
woodpecker habitat or population (FEIS, pp. 3-162, and 3-146 to 149; PR, BK. 5, WILD-46 to 
48).  It is expected that the majority of non-NFS land would be actively managed, and therefore, 
no stands would remain in the large/old forest size class for any appreciable length of time before 
being treated.  NFS lands would provide the vast majority of mature/old forest with non-NFS 
lands being in younger successional stages.   
 
The analysis for pileated woodpecker documents effects based on the availability of habitat.  The 
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selected alternative would maintain suitable habitat to support pileated woodpeckers in a 
minimum of four home ranges (A, B, C and D) (PR, BK. 5, WILD 47 and 48) and reduce the 
amount of allocated old growth in Home Range C by approximately 1 acre due to road 
construction.  Proposed harvest treatment would impact 79 of the 178 acres of mature suitable 
nesting habitat in Home Range A.  The acres of mature nesting habitat remaining, design 
features, prescriptions, and the amount of immature size class remaining would maintain the 
suitability of Home Range A.  The analysis displays that there would be no impact on home 
ranges that would affect populations in the analysis area.   
 
The Northern Region Snag Management Protocol has been incorporated in the project as part of 
the Design Features for the project (FEIS, p. 2-16).  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the appellants.  I recommend the 
Forest Supervisor’s decision be affirmed and the appellants’ requested relief be denied. 
 
 
 
/s/ Cindy S. Swanson 
CINDY S. SWANSON 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
Director of Watershed, Wildlife, Fisheries and Rare Plants 
 

 


